



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

JESSE FREDERICK-CONAWAY,)
Appellant)
)
v.) No. 359, 2016
)
KEVIN M. BAIRD, COURT-) ON APPEAL FROM THE COURT
APPOINTED EXECUTOR OF THE) OF CHANCERY C.A. NO. 8379-
ESTATE OF EVERETT T.) VCG
CONAWAY AND COURT-)
APPOINTED TRUSTEE OF THE)
EVERETT T. CONAWAY)
REVOCABLE TRUST,)
Appellee)
)
And)
JANICE M. RUSSELL-CONAWAY,)
Appellee.)

**ANSWERING BRIEF OF APPELLEE, KEVIN M. BAIRD, COURT-
APPOINTED EXECUTOR OF THE ESTATE OF EVERETT T.
CONAWAY AND COURT-APPOINTED TRUSTEE OF THE
EVERETT T. CONAWAY REVOCABLE TRUST**

BAIRD MANDALAS BROCKSTEDT, LLC
Stephen A. Spence, Esquire (#5392)
1413 Savannah Road, Suite 1
Lewes, DE 19958
302-645-2262
sas@bmbde.com
*Attorney for Kevin M. Baird, Court-Appointed
Executor of the Estate of Everett T. Conaway and
Court-Appointed Trustee of the Everett T.
Conaway Revocable Trust*

October 14, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
A. Introduction – Mr. Baird’s Role, Generally and on Appeal.....	3
B. Summary of Trust and Will Terms	4
i. Mr. Conaway’s Last Will and Testament	4
ii. Amended and Restated Revocable Trust Agreement	5
C. The Estate’s and Trust’s assets and liabilities upon death.....	6
D. Petition for Instructions; Parties’ Positions; Court’s Rulings	8
i. Sale of Trust’s Fulton stock to pay Estate debt.....	8
ii. Proceeds of sale of CDI stock – Janice’s or the Estate’s?	10
iii. Did the Trust’s interest in EJKC already pass to Jesse, or did it remain subject to Trust administration?.....	12
iv. Janice’s removal of funds during Estate administration.....	14
ARGUMENT	16
I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY ERRED BY RULING THAT JANICE IS ENTITLED TO THE CDI PAYMENTS. RATHER, THE TRUST’S BEQUEST OF THOSE PAYMENTS TO HER FAILED, SO THOSE PAYMENTS ARE DUE THE ESTATE	16
A. Question Presented	16
B. Scope of Review	16

C.	Merits of Argument	16
i.	Jesse is correct that the Court of Chancery erred, but his argument is too broad	17
ii.	The Court of Chancery erred by improperly reviving the Trust’s failed bequest of the CDI Payments to Janice. Those payments are Estate assets.....	18
II.	THE COURT OF CHANCERY CORRECTLY RULED THAT THE TRUST’S INTEREST IN EJKC IS SUBJECT TO TRUST ADMINISTRATION AND HAS NOT YET PASSED TO JESSE .	26
A.	Question Presented	26
B.	Scope of Review	26
C.	Merits of Argument	26
	CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Cede & Co. v. Technicolor, Inc.</i> , 884 A.2d 26 (Del. 2005)	26
<i>I/M/O Estate of Arcaro</i> , 1977 WL 9539 (Del. Ch. Oct. 12, 1977)	22
<i>I/M/O Estate of Arcaro</i> , 1977 WL 176267 (Del. Ch. Oct. 28, 1977).....	22
<i>I/M/O Estate of Arcaro</i> , 1977 WL 4530 (Del. Ch. Jan. 10, 1978)	22, 23
<i>In re Estate of Farren</i> , 131 A.3d 817 (Del. Ch. 2016)	24, 27
<i>Kenton v. Kenton</i> , 571 A.2d 778 (Del. 1990)	27
<i>Kulp v. Timmons</i> , 944 A.2d 1023 (Del. Ch. 2002)	18
<i>Schock v. Nash</i> , 732 A.2d 217 (Del. 1999).....	16, 26
<i>Weedon v. State</i> , 750 A.2d 521 (Del. 2000)	27

Other Authorities

12 <i>Del. C.</i> § 2105	24
12 <i>Del. C.</i> § 2312(b).....	24
12 <i>Del. C.</i> § 3536(c)	18
12 <i>Del. C.</i> § 3595	27
<i>Uniform Trust Code</i> , § 505(a)(3)	18
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TRUSTS § 156(1) (1959)	18
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF TRUSTS § 3 (2003).....	21
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF TRUSTS § 16 (2003)	21
